#### 505078944 09/05/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5125701

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COLIN SMART	07/11/2018
SIMON ERIC PENNELLS	07/11/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TSG ASSOCIATES LLP
Street Address:	ALBANY WORKS
Internal Address:	LONG LOVER LANE
City:	PELLON, HALIFAX WEST YORKSHIRE
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN
Postal Code:	HX1 4QF

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16074071

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)313-3972

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-244-5200

Email: francine.vanaelst@stites.com STITES & HARBISON PLLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: **401 COMMERCE STREET** 

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2750LT/32331U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCINE M VANAELST
SIGNATURE:	/Francine VanAelst/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SMART 071 assignment#page1.tif source=SMART 071 assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046792 FRAME: 0974 505078944

# ASSIGNMENT (Worldwide)

#### WHEREAS.

Colin Smart, Pellon Halifax GB; Simon Eric Pennells, Pellon Halifax GB

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is a joint inventor of, and owns a certain invention titled

#### "A Field Stretcher and Detachable Base"

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith:

x filed on July 30, 2018 as Serial No. 16/074,071

# WHEREAS,

#### TSG ASSOCIATES LLP

Albany Works Long Lover Lane Pellon, Halifax West Yorkshire HX1 4QF, Great Britain

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration to the undersigned, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all the rights under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, and do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the above-mentioned ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the date of execution and/or filing date and application number of said application when ascertained.

ASSIGNOR further authorizes said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale:

2750LT:32331U:1289459:1:NASHVILLE

PATENT REEL: 046792 FRAME: 0975 ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents related to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any all paper, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Dated: 11d/ Becx 2018.

Colin Smart

Dated: //-July-20/8-

Simon Efic Pennells

2750LT:32331U:1289459:1:NASHVILLE

PATENT REEL: 046792 FRAME: 0976

**RECORDED: 09/05/2018**